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ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CORRECTION 

1302 Pike Avenue, Suite B 

North Little Rock, AR 72114 

January 6, 2025 

Senator Breanne Davis, Co-Chairperson 
Representative Mark H. Berry, Co-Chairperson 
State Uniform Personnel Classification and Compensation 
State Capitol, Room 315 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

Dear Co-Chairpersons: 

Attached is the Department of Corrections - Division of Community Correction's 
Vacancy/Caseload Report ending January 3 , 2025. 

Feel free to contact me at your convenience if you require additional information. 

Sincerely, 

?' a,;,_
Jim Cheek 
Director 
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Arkansas Community Correction 

ACC Supervision Population - Caseloads/Workloads 

1/3/25 

1/2/25 

This report contains statewide caseload information for ACC. Caseloads are presented separately for 
Regular P&P, Specialty Court, and Specialized Caseloads. This version is specifically designed for 
quarterly legislative reporting and differs from the daily caseloads/workloads report. Beyond the exclusion 
of workloads calculation, it is important to note that Direct Supervision here includes Regular P&P and 
Specialty Court (including regular P&P offenders carried by Specialty Court officers) offenders with Active 
(Direct), Electronic Monitoring, or Incarceration Supervision Status, as well as Absconders assigned to 
SRT officers. Offenders on annual supervision are counted as Indirect. IMPORTANT: Because page level 
filters and the totals displayed on the first page span multiple pages, these calculations must be 
performed Ad Hoc (i.e., in Excel). To do this, export the report to Excel format, and total the cells 
corresponding to each of the first two total cell formats. The third total is the sum of the first two totals. 

1. The central unit of analysis here is the officer, not the offender, which means that classifications such
as 'Regular P&P' and 'Specialty Court' are determined by the location of the officer according to the
official State personnel system, AASIS.

2. Workloads are calculated as follows:

3. Caseloads are presented in three distinct officer groupings:

- Regular

- Specialty Court

- Specialized

- Indirect

These are officers carrying normal Probation and Parole caseloads. 

These officers supervise offenders in specialty courts. Note that these officers 
may also carry regular P&P offenders, and these offenders are reflected in the 
specialty court caseload/workload figures; however, separate caseload/workload 
ratios are calculated for the regular and specialty court portions of a specialty 
court officer's caseload, in addition to a combined, or mixed, ratio. 

These officers supervise strategically specialized caseloads consisting of 
offenders requiring heightened supervision protocols (Intensive Supervision) and 
parolees who have absconded supervision (Supervision Response Team). 

These are offenders for whom their sentence, circumstance, or current status is 
associated with a reduced supervision obligation for the officers they are 
assigned to. Generally, these include offenders in Non-Reporting status, those on 
Suspended Sentences (SIS), and Interstate Compact offenders. Offenders on 
Annual Supervision are also included in this group. 

4. Regular and Specialty Court caseload calculations included only offenders with Active (Direct),
Electronic Monitoring, and Incarcerated supervision statuses, and further excludes those offenders
whose risk classification has placed them on Annual Supervision.

5. Slight variations in operational definition are used throughout the tables that follow. Please pay
close attention to the footnotes that accompany each table to ensure appropriate interpretation of the
figures reported therein.

Email: dee.business.objects.team@arkansas.gov 
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Caseloads By Area 1/3/25 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant Filled Totals: 
Officers 

AREA 01 57 6 51 10,380 

AREA 02 33 0 33 4,051 

AREA 03 38 2 36 5,852 

AREA 04 43 3 40 6,896 

AREA 05 37 3 34 7,920 

AREA 06 35 2 33 4,422 

AREA 07 34 5 29 6,142 

AREA08 28 4 24 3,163 

AREA 09 37 10 27 5,400 

AREA 10 41 8 33 5,822 

AREA 11 39 3 36 4,943 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 28 3 25 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 375 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 1,853 

RE-ENTRY 9 0 9 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 3 10 0 

SPEC�LRESPONSE TEAM 18 0 18 3,561 

Statewide 503 54 449 70,780 



Regular P&P Caseloads/Workloads By Area 1/3/25 

Regular P&P Offenders Caseload 
Caseload Workload Workload 

AREA Authorized 
FIiied 

Total Active Ratio 
Ratio (FIiied Work Units (Authorized (FIiied Total Indirect 

Officers Offenders (Authorized 
Maximum Medium Minimum Pending 

Positions) 
Positions) Positions) Positions) 

AREA01 47 43 164 1,792 2,822 191 4,969 106 116 7,174 153 167 4,878 

AREA 02 26 26 124 774 1,357 35 2,290 88 88 3,328 128 128 966 

AREA03 32 30 118 1,387 1,632 139 3,276 102 109 4,971 155 166 1,944 

AREA04 36 33 142 975 1,690 95 2,902 81 88 4,204 117 127 3,264 

AREA05 28 25 190 880 1,356 69 2,495 89 100 3,791 135 152 4,730 

AREA06 28 27 115 982 1,614 51 2,762 99 102 3,997 143 148 1,376 

AREA 07 32 27 128 1,344 2,228 209 3,909 122 145 5,599 175 207 1,456 

AREA08 28 24 201 1,299 686 79 2,265 81 94 4,027 144 168 898 

AREA09 31 21 157 886 1,457 80 2,580 83 123 3,818 123 182 1,827 

AREA 10 34 27 195 1,251 1,792 85 3,323 98 123 5,007 147 185 1,766 

AREA11 32 29 196 1,227 1,122 67 2,612 82 90 4,274 134 147 1,496 

Statewide 354 312 1,730 12,797 17,756 1,100 I 33,383 1,030 1,178 50,190 1,554 1,777 24,601 

Area Average 157 1,163 1,614 100 3,035 94 107 4,563 141 161 

Regular P&P Caseloads/Workloads include offenders with Active (Direct), Electronic Monit0<ing, and Incarcerated supeNision statuses. Incarcerated here refers to temporary jail stays. 
2 Offenders on Annual or Indirect Supervision are excluded from casek>ad/workload counts and ratios. 
3 Specialty Court Offender figures shown here are only those assigned to regular P&P officers. These offenders are not counted in caseload or workload ralios. 

• Indirect totals here are for offenders in Non.Active supervision statuses or those under Annual Supervision. 



Specialty Court Caseloads/Workloads By Area 

3 Total 

Regular P&P Offenders 
Regular Caseload Ratios 

Workload 
P&P Total Active Total Indirect (Based on Actlve/Olrect offenders) 

AREA 
Authorized 

FIiied 
Offenders Specialty Including 

Officers Court Regular & 
Offenders Specialty Workload Worl<load 

Maximum Medium Minimum Pending P&P Specialty Mixed Work Units (Authorized (Filled 
Positions) Positions) 

AREA01 10 8 3 28 16 0 47 321 165 5 32 37 719 72 90 

AREA 02 7 7 30 217 246 4 497 97 201 71 14 85 951 136 136 

AREA 03 6 6 14 146 174 4 338 80 214 56 13 70 653 109 109 

AREA04 7 7 19 143 170 11 343 156 231 49 22 71 763 109 109 

AREA05 9 9 33 77 171 3 284 237 174 32 26 58 817 91 91 

AREA06 7 6 4 30 56 5 95 99 90 14 14 28 286 41 48 

AREA07 2 2 9 32 100 6 147 71 559 74 36 109 307 153 153 

AREA09 6 6 46 205 332 8 591 100 302 99 17 115 1,042 174 174 

AREA 10 7 6 6 83 154 5 248 118 367 35 17 52 542 77 90 

AREA 11 7 7 21 182 187 7 397 139 299 57 20 77 833 119 119 

Statewide 68 64 I 185 1,143 1,606 53 2,987 I I 1,418 2,602 44 21 65 6,914 1,081 1,119 

Area Average 19 114 161 5 142 49 21 70 949 102 108 
1Special!y Co1,11t CIMload$1\',londo.d1 lndudt otftt'ldtrs wh) er• 8U-'9ried lo Ofktll il'I SptCil'itr Court ,odiol'II 'fl11too Nl..,I Act1111 (t\rtd). Eltdlon,e. Ll.oMOMQ, Of lnuo�trlltd IUptN-,&!on $1111.UI 
20fleAOtrs on hhltd Of �I S'4)eiv-n .,. rio1 irduded In UIM� c:ounliJ Of,..._,. AMull lUpeMI.OII couni, indu(N � reoutat P&P and Sp«i,lty Col.WI ohtMN11 ••V.ed lo Spe<4ty Court offctis 
lOlttnderl In n&Jt-levtl COIIIIMa lboVI ,r,,. .... , P&P on.ndlll who •re ,u-MMd b� O!t°.«11 In Spe,c<ll!II Court DCMIIOM 

Specialized Caseloads 

Authorized 
Totals Ratios 

AREA 
Officers 

Offenders Caseload 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 375 

ffi INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 1,853 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 3,561 5 

Statewide 31 I 5,789 124 



Caseloads By Area 1/3/25 

AREA Cases 
Authorized VacantAAM Authorized 

Vacant Filled Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
AAM Counts Count Officers 

AREA 01 AREA CASES 5 0 57 6 51 5,337 5,043 10,380 

AREA 02 3 0 33 0 33 2,884 1,167 4,051 

AREA 03 4 0 38 2 36 3,694 2,158 5,852 

AREA 04 3 0 43 3 40 3,401 3,495 6,896 

AREA 05 3 0 37 3 34 3,016 4,904 7,920 

AREA 06 2 0 35 2 33 2,956 1,466 4,422 

AREA 07 3 1 34 5 29 4,127 2,015 6,142 

AREA08 4 2 28 4 24 2,265 898 3,163 

AREA 09 3 0 37 10 27 3,271 2,129 5,400 

AREA 10 4 0 41 8 33 3,689 2,133 5,822 

AREA 11 3 0 39 3 36 3,148 1,795 4,943 

TOTALS AREA CASES 37 3 422 46 376 37,788 27,203 64,991 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE SPECIALIZED CASES 1 0 28 3 25 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 0 0 13 2 11 320 55 375 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 0 0 5 1,848 1,853 

RE-ENTRY 2 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 1 0 13 3 10 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 1 0 18 0 18 12 3,549 3,561 

TOTALS SPECIALIZED CASES 5 0 81 8 73 337 5,452 5,789 

Statewide TOTALS 42 3 503 54 449 38,125 32,655 70,780 



Caseloads By Area 1/3/25 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant Filled Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
Speclalty Non Specialty 

Officers Court Count Court Count 

AREA 01 57 6 51 5,337 5,043 10,380 541 9,839 

AREA 02 33 0 33 2,884 1,167 4,051 113 3,938 

AREA 03 38 2 36 3,694 2,158 5,852 118 5,734 

AREA04 43 3 40 3,401 3,495 6,896 200 6,696 

AREA05 37 3 34 3,016 4,904 7,920 286 7,634 

AREA 06 35 2 33 2,956 1,466 4,422 129 4,293 

AREA 07 34 5 29 4,127 2,015 6,142 85 6,057 

AREA 08 28 4 24 2,265 898 3,163 0 3,163 

AREA 09 37 10 27 3,271 2,129 5,400 155 5,245 

AREA10 41 8 33 3,689 2,133 5,822 236 5,586 

AREA 11 39 3 36 3,148 1,795 4,943 179 4,764 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 28 3 25 0 0 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 320 55 375 0 375 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 5 1,848 1,853 0 1,853 

RE-ENTRY 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 0 18 12 3,549 3,561 11 3,550 

Statewide 503 54 449 38,125 32,655 70,780 2,053 68,727 


